Arab Emirates Dirhams (“AED”). The foreign currencies in which these transactions are denominated are
mainly United States Dollars (“USD”) and AED. Approximately 29% (2021: 28%) of the Group’s revenue are
denominated in foreign currencies.

The Group and the Company also hold cash and short-term deposits, denominated in foreign currencies,
mainly USD, RMB and MYR, for working capital purposes.

The Group uses foreign currency contracts and currency option contracts to reduce its currency exposure
to foreign currency denominated sales and purchases, when necessary.

The Group is also exposed to currency translation risk arising mainly from its net investments in foreign
operations, including Malaysia, United Arab Emirates and the People’s Republic of China (“PRC”). The Group’s
net investments are not hedged as currency positions in MYR, AED and RMB are considered to be long-term
in nature.

Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the USD, RMB and
AED exchange rates against the respective functional currencies of the Group entities, with all other
variables held constant, on the Group’s profit before tax as at the end of the reporting period.

Group
2022 2021

Profit before tax
Increase (+)/
(decrease) (-)

$’000 $’000

USD/SGD – strengthened 3% (2021: 3%) +1,346 +826
  – weakened 3%  (2021: 3%) -1,346 -826

USD/AED – strengthened 3% (2021: 3%) +453 +1,383
  – weakened 3%  (2021: 3%) -453 -1,383

RMB/SGD – strengthened 3% (2021: 3%) +51 +51
  – weakened 3%  (2021: 3%) -51 -51

AED/SGD – strengthened 3% (2021: 3%) +104 +578
  – weakened 3%  (2021: 3%) -104 -578

114 PEC LTD.

Notes To The
Financial Statements
For the financial year ended 30 June 2022

39. CAPITAL MANAGEMENT

The Group’s objectives when managing capital are:

(i) to safeguard the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern, so that it can continue to provide
returns for shareholders and benefits for other stakeholders;

(ii) to provide an adequate return to shareholders by pricing products and services commensurately with the
level of risk.

The Group aims to obtain an optimal capital structure by balancing capital efficiency and financial flexibility. The
Group manages its capital structure in the light of changes in economic conditions and the risk characteristics